

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SPIELBAUER LAW OFFICE,

Petitioner,

v.

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Sixth District Court of Appeal

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

THOMAS SPIELBAUER, ESQ.

COUNSEL OF RECORD

SPIELBAUER LAW OFFICE

1839 YGNACIO VALLEY ROAD

SUITE 420

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598

(408) 213-7440

THOMAS@SPIELBAUER.COM

MARCH 9, 2021

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE RESTATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE LAWSUIT WAS FOR TORT, NOT FREE SPEECH	1
II. THE FOCUS OF THIS REPLY WILL BE WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	2
III. CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNs WERE RAISED FROM THE BEGINNING	2
IV. HARMONIOUS READING OF THE STATUTES AVoids UNCONSTITUTIONAL VAGUENESS	3
V. MIDLAND's INTERPRETATION OF AMBIGUITY IS INCORRECT	4
VI. JUSTICE RUBIN's WARNING INCLUDES QUASI-CRIMINAL CONSEQUENCES.....	5
VII. RULE OF LENiTY	6
VIII. MIDLAND's RECENT HISTORY OF MISCON- DUCT	6
PRAYER.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968)	5
<i>Maughan v. Google Technology, Inc.</i> , 143 Cal.App.4th 1242 (2006)	4
<i>People v. Heitzman</i> , 9 Cal.4th 189 (1994)	3
<i>Russell v. Foglio</i> , 160 Cal.App.4th 653 (2008)	4, 5
<i>Tuchscher Development Enterprises v. San Diego Unified Port District</i> , 106 Cal.App.4th 1219 (2003)	4
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	9
JUDICIAL RULES	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16	3, 6, 9
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 583.310.....	1
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 904.1(a)(1)	3, 6, 9
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 904.1(a)(13)	3, 6, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, October 15, 2020 Judgment, https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_ensure-capital-group-et-al_proposed-stipulated-final-judgment-and-order_2020-10.pdf	7
Josh Shapiro., <i>Attorney General Shapiro Announces \$6 Million Settlement with Debt-Buying and Debt-Collector Companies</i> , Office of Attorney General (December 6, 2018) https://www.attorneygeneral.gov/taking-action/press-releases/attorney-general-shapiro-announces-6-million-settlement-with-debt-buying-and-debt-collector-companies/	8
